Group companies invest in non-current securities almost exclusively in their own currency area, hence there
is no currency risk here.

In assets, currency risks relate mainly to the US dollar and UAE dirham, resulting from trade receivables from
international customers. Most other markets invoice in euro. In liabilities, with the exception of trade pay-
ables, there are no significant currency risks as current financing of operating activities is implemented by
the Group companies in their own local currency. Any currency risks from short-term peaks are borne
by the company themselves. In addition to hedging with derivative financial instruments, there is also natural
hedging by the positions closed, for example US dollar trade payables are offset by US dollar receivables.

The table below shows the sensitivity of consolidated earnings before taxes (due to changes in the fair values
of monetary assets and liabilities) and the Group’s equity (due to changes in the fair values of currency
forwards) to a change in exchange rates, considered possible in line with prudent business judgment, affecting
the main currencies relevant to the Group. All other variables remain constant.

 Exchange Effect on earnings
 rate before taxes Effect on equity
in € thousand development 2016 2017 2016 2017

US dollar +10% (3,894.7) (6,530.3) (7,966.6) (660.6)

 –10% 2,805.0 5,460.5 6,044.1 485.9

Singapore dollar +10% (492.9) (24.1) (1,003.9) (147.8)

 –10% 492.9 24.1 1,003.9 147.8

Swiss franc +10% 12.1 19.9 (4.1) (98.9)

 –10% (12.1) (19.9) 4.1 98.9

Saudi riyal +10% (80.0) (231.7) (344.7) 614.8

 –10% 77.9 231.7 344.7 (614.8)

VAE dirham +10% (130.5) (24.3) 899.3 33.9

 –10% (131.8) 13.8 (974.3) (33.9)

British pounds +10% 23.8 48.2 330.2 523.0

 –10% (23.8) (48.2) (330.2) (530.8)

Russian rubles +10% 117.6 (12.6) 551.9 503.1

 –10% (117.6) 12.6 (551.9) (503.1)

Derivative financial instruments
Interest rate and FX risks are hedged using derivative financial instruments such as FX forwards and interest
rate caps. These are initially recognized at fair value when the agreement is concluded and subsequently
remeasured at fair value.

In accordance with IAS 32, derivative financial instruments are only offset and reported in the statement of
financial position as a net amount when there is a legal right to do so and it is intended to settle on a net basis.
The following table shows the recognized financial instruments that are offset in accordance with IAS 32 and